year (1,358) (14,696) 7,464 5 (1,209) (9,794)

Closing loss allowance as at
31 December 2023 23,005 2,704 9,382 678 670 36,439

Page 105

Pan Jamaica Group Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2023
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

36. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(b) Credit risk (continued)

Total loss allowance on financial assets at 31 December 2023 was $326,377,000 (investment securities
$38,187,000, and trade receivables, $305,249,000) for the group and $62,642,000 (investment securities,
$36,438,000 and related parties, $26,204,000) for the company. Total loss allowance on financial assets at
31 December 2022 was $110,917,000 (investment securities $48,048,000, and trade receivables, 62,869,000)
for the group and $72,437,000 (investment securities, 46,233,000 and related parties, 26,204,000) for the
company.

Sensitivity analysis
Set out below are the changes in ECL as at 31 December 2023 that would result from a reasonable possible
change in the PDs used by the group:

 The Group

   Impact on ECL

Financial Assets

Actual PD
ranges
applied

% Change
in PD

Higher
threshold

Lower
threshold

   $’000 $’000

Debt instruments- FVOCI 0.5% - 1.1% +/- 20%  530 (530)

Debt instruments at amortised cost 3.3% - 15% +/- 20%  711 (711)

Cash and cash equivalents 0.5% - 3.3% +/- 20%  370 (370)
Trade receivables and other miscellaneous

assets   3,164 (3,164)

Total   4,775 (4,775)

 The Company

   Impact on ECL

Financial Assets

Actual PD
ranges
applied

% Change
in PD

Higher
threshold

Lower
threshold

   $’000 $’000

Debt instruments- FVOCI 0.5% - 1.1% +/- 20%  387 (387)

Debt instruments at amortised cost 3.3% - 15% +/- 20%  711 (711)

Cash and cash equivalents 0.5% - 3.3% +/- 20%  270 (270)

Total   1,368 (1,368)

Page 106

Pan Jamaica Group Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2023
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

36. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(b) Credit risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)
Set out below are the changes in ECL as at 31 December 2022 that would result from a reasonable possible
change in the PDs used by the group:

 The Group

   Impact on ECL

Financial Assets

Actual PD
ranges
applied

%
Change

in PD
Higher

threshold
Lower

threshold

   $’000 $’000

Debt instruments- FVOCI 1.0% - 3.3% +/- 20%  941 (941)

Debt instruments at amortised cost 0.3% - 14.9% +/-20%  1,152 (1,152)

Cash and cash equivalents 0.1% - 3.3% +/-20%  736 (736)
Trade receivables and other

miscellaneous assets   2,536 (2,536)

Total   5,365 (5,365)

 The Company

   Impact on ECL

Financial Assets

Actual PD
ranges
applied

%
Change

in PD
Higher

threshold
Lower

threshold

   $’000 $’000

Debt instruments- FVOCI 1.0% - 3.3% +/- 20%  804 (804)

Debt instruments at amortised cost 0.3% - 14.9% +/-20%  1,152 (1,152)

Cash and cash equivalents 0.1% - 3.3% +/-20%  510 (510)

Total   2,466 (2,466)

Page 107

Pan Jamaica Group Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2023
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

36. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(c) Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the group is unable to meet its payment obligations associated with its financial
liabilities when they fall due. Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and
marketable securities, the availability of funding through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities and
the ability to close out market positions.

[…]

If the acquisition had occurred on 1 January 2023, consolidated pro-forma revenue and net profit attributable to
shareholders for the year ended 31 December 2023 would have been $36,064,000,000 and $2,955,000,000
respectively.

Purchase consideration - cash inflow/(outflow)

Outflow of cash to acquire subsidiary, net of cash acquired  $’000

Cash consideration  -

 Less: cash and deposits acquired  10,211,361

   Net inflow of cash - Investing activities   10,211,361

40.  Change in Presentation

Following the acquisition of JP Global Holdings Limited (Note 1) and the adoption of IFRS 17, the group has revised
the presentation of the income statement to enhance the information provided to users of the financial statements.  As
part of this revision, the group has restated the prior year income statement to conform with the current year
presentation.  A summary of the changes made to the prior year comparatives is set out in the table below.

 As previously

reported
Reclassification

of Incomes
Reclassification

of Expenses
Other

As restated

31 December
2022

 $’000 $’000   $’000

Income

   Investments  (758,817) 758,817  -   -   -

   Property 2,398,906   (2,398,906) -   -   -

   Hotel management 575,296   (575,296) -   -   -

   Other  135,536   (135,536) -   -   -

Expenses

   Operating expenses   (2,460,278) -   2,460,278  -   -

   Hotel Management expenses  (804,247) -   804,247  -   -

   Net Impairment (losses)/recovery on
financial assets

 (29,642) -   29,642  -   -

Gross operating revenue  -  2,511,018   2,511,018

Cost of operating revenue  -  -  (1,143,992)   (1,143,992)

Other income and expenses, net  -  598,720  -  (18,780) 579,940

Net investment expense  -   (758,817) - -  (758,817)

Selling, administration and other
operating expenses

 -  -  (2,150,175) 18,780   (2,131,395)

Page 119

Pan Jamaica Group Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2023
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

41.  Prior Year Restatements

The details of restatements as a result of the adoption of IFRS 17 and related changes to IFRS 9 are detailed   below:

   Consolidated Income Statement

As previously
reported

Adjustments
IFRS 9 & 17

As restated
31 December

2022
 $’000 $’000 $’000

Gross operating revenue 2,511,018 - 2,511,018

Cost of operating revenue (1,143,992) - (1,143,992)

 1,367,026 - 1,367,026

Other income

Net investment expense (758,817) - (758,817)

Other income 598,720 (18,780) 579,940

Selling, administration and other operating expenses (2,150,175) 18,780 (2,131,395)

Share of results of associate companies 4,961,865 (2,051,794) 2,910,071

Gains on disposal of shares in associated companies 1,379,865 - 1,379,865

Profit before finance costs and taxation 5,398,484 (2,051,794) 3,346,690

Finance costs (1,025,204) - (1,025,204)

Profit before taxation 4,373,280 (2,051,794) 2,321,486

Taxation 420,625 - 420,625

Net Profit 4,793,905 (2,051,794) 2,742,111

Attributable to:

Owners of the parent 4,746,147 (2,051,794) 2,694,353

Non-controlling interests 47,758 - 47,758

 4,793,905 (2,051,794) 2,742,111

Page 120

Pan Jamaica Group Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2023
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

41. Prior Year Restatement (Continued)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

 As previously

reported
31 December

2022

Adjustments
IFRS 9 & 17

As restated

31 December
2022

 $’000 $’000 $’000

Net profit for the year 4,793,853 (2,051,794) 2,742,059

Other Comprehensive Income, net of taxes

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
  Change in the fair value of equity instruments at fair value
through other comprehensive income (49,002) - (49,002)

   Re-measure of post-employment benefit obligations, net of
taxation 392,076 - 392,076
Share of other comprehensive income of associated company,

net of taxation 736,358   (766,304) (29,946)

 1,079,432 (766,304) 313,128

Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or
loss

Exchange difference on translating foreign operations (4,428) - (4,428)
Changes in the fair value of debt instruments at fair value

through other comprehensive income, net of taxations (18,625) - (18,625)
Share of other comprehensive income of associated company,

net of taxation (4,826,968) 2,537,770 2,289,198

 (4,850,021) 2,537,770 (2,312,251)

Total comprehensive income 1,023,264   (280,328) 742,936

Attributable to:

Owners of the parent 975,506   (280,328) 695,178

Non-controlling interests 47,758 - 47,758

 1,023,264   (280,328) 742,936

Page 121

Pan Jamaica Group Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2023
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

42. Prior Year Restatement (Continued)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As previously
reported

31 December
2022

Adjustment
IFRS 9 & 17

As restated
31 December

2022

 $’000 $’000 $’000

ASSETS

Cash and bank balances 232,347 - 232,347

Investment securities 8,284,089 - 8,284,089

Deposits 3,071,077 - 3,071,077

Securities purchased under agreements to resell 432,724 - 432,724

Investment properties 10,398,827 - 10,398,827

Investment in associated companies 36,127,459 (9,140,627) 26,986,832

 58,546,523 (9,140,627) 49,405,896

Other assets 8,871,428 - 8,871,428

Total asset 67,417,951 (9,140,627) 58,277.324

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Stockholders' Equity
Capital and Reserves Attributable to the Company's

Equity holders

Share capital 2,141,985 - 2,141,985

Equity compensation reserve 136,438 - 136,438

Property revaluation reserve 5,866,583 - 5,866,583

Investment and other reserves (570,193) 1,596,623 1,026,430

Retained earnings 44,299,897 (10,737,250) 33,562,647

Treasury stock (103,143) - (103,143)

 51,771,567 (9,140,627) 42,630,940

Non-controlling interest 383,349 - 383,349

 52,154,916 (9,140,627) 43,014,289

 15,263,035 - 15,263,035

 67,417,951 (9,140,627) 58,277,324

	Pan Jamaica Group Limited_Financial Statements_2023_Final
	Pan Jamaica Group Limited - Audit Report - 2023 - Final
	Pan Jamaica Group Limited_Financial Statements_2023_Final
	balance sheet 1
	Pan Jamaica Group Limited_Financial Statements_2023_Final
	balance sheet 2
	Pan Jamaica Group Limited_Financial Statements_2023_Final